liabilities in the next fiscal year.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW CANADIAN PUBLIC SECTOR ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Effective April 1, 2014, the Corporation adopted section PS 3260 – Liability for Contaminated
Sites. This section establishes how to account for and report a liability associated with the
remediation of contaminated sites. There was no significant impact of adopting this standard
for the year ended March 31, 2015.

4. ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND RESTATEMENT

During the year, the Corporation has reviewed its approach for the capitalization of permanent
exhibitions costs as assets. In the past, the Corporation expensed the cost related to permanent
exhibitions and recognized any related government and sponsorship funding as Revenue.

In fiscal year 2015, the Corporation concluded that permanent exhibitions should be capitalized.
Consequently, the Corporation has corrected its capital assets and deferred contributions
related to capital assets, resulting in a retroactive restatement of prior years’ balances.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014–2015 51

The impact of this correction is as follows:

 (in thousands of dollars) 2014
As previously

stated

2014
Adjustments

2014
Restated

Statement of Financial Position:

Capital assets $64,718 $2,662 $67,380

Deferred contributions related to capital assets 50,737 2,662 53,399

Statement of Operations:

Revenues:

Contributions 3,138 (835) 2,303

Expenses:

Sharing Knowledge 16,126 (626) 15,500

Parliamentary appropriations 29,763 209 29,972

Cash flow statement:

Operating activities:

Cash received (clients) 11,115 (742) 10,373

Parliamentary appropriations received for operations 27,394 (10) 27,384

Cash paid to suppliers (17,431) 945 (16,486)

Capital activities:

Acquisition of capital assets (2,259) (945) (3,204)

Financing activities:

Appropriations received for the acquisition of
capital assets 447 10 457

Sponsorships received for the acquisition of
capital assets - 742 742

SCHEDULE 1: SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUES
AND CONTRIBUTIONS:

Grants and sponsorships 1,980 (564) 1,416

Other contributions 336 (271) 65

SCHEDULE 2: SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES:

Amortization of capital assets 3,312 323 3,635

Design and display 2,585 (949) 1,636

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Corporation makes short-term, low-risk investments in guaranteed fixed income
securities. The overall portfolio yield as at March 31, 2015 was 1.20% (2014 – 1.31%) and the
average term to maturity is 24 days (2014 – 19 days) redeemable on demand.

 (in thousands of dollars) 2015 2014

Cash $1,234 $1,838

Short-term investments 7,805 8,730

9,039 10,568

Less amounts allocated for restricted purposes 2,638 4,219

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents $6,401 $6,349

6. COLLECTION

Part of the mandate of the Corporation is “to foster scientific and technological literacy